v

N—

ISSN0736—-802X

The Livermore
Roots 'Iracer

Vol VII1 FALL No 1
1988

Livermore - Amador
Genealogical Society

PO Box 9201 Livermore, California 94551



LIVERMORE-AMADOR
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
P.0. BOX 901
LIVERMORE, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA $4551

IR T T T N N O I Y O N O O o Nl B 1§
++ +++++++++++H+ 4T

[N Lt lltdd L
+++4 Il%%:%TTIITTTTTTTTIITTI

OFFICERS 1988-89

President Shirley TERRY

1st Vice-president Jon and Gail BRYAN
2nd Vice-president Virginia MOORE
Corres. Sectry. Harriet ANDERSON
Treasurer  Clarence PARKISON

INDEX VOL VIIT  NO 1
Message from the President 68

Secretary Liz MOIR Bits and Pieces 69
R Editorial 69
COMMITTEE CHAIRPERSONS New Metbers 69
Publicity Marilyn FULLAM Social Security Problen 70
Publications Gayyle ELLISON Coxsackie Declaration 71
Programs  Virginia MOORE Valley Roots 71
Cemeteries Margaret FAZIO Bookshelf 73
Cultural Arts Repr. - Madge McDONALD Gilbert COPE 75 -
ROOTS TRACER BOARD LIVERMORE surname 76
Dixie CARTER NEWBURY Cabinet Cards 76
Virginia MAIN MOORE T IRCs 76
George ANDERSON Ancestor Chart Marilyn FULLAM 77
Beverly SHELL ALES Passenger Lists Note - 77
Judy BANKS WILLIAMS 1852 Contra Costa Census 79
Rosemarie STICKNEY WADE Ancestor List ANDERSON 81
;@j@ DEADLINES: Index to above 85
15th of September, December, Gregorian Calender ‘ 8
March, June Cherokee Research 87
4+
MEETINGS

To be announced
+H+++

For information call

area code 415--

447-8316  v. MOORE

443-2576

M. FAZIO

846-5297 B. ALES



VoL VIII no 1 ' 68

A MESSAGE FROM OUR PRESIDENT

Thank you for once again asking me to serve as your President. It
seems to be my "duty" every fifth year or so. I have always taken
great pride in having been one of the founders of this group as
well as the very first President.

There are not many of us left from that original group formed after
taking Ed Pyle’'s ten—-week genealogy course in early 1977. Those
still listed as members are Muriel CAMOZZI, Olivette CHINN, Ruth
DIERKS, Ed PYLE, Art SKINNER, Judy WILLIAMS and myself. I hope
we’'ll see more of these special people this coming year. Bill
WOLCOTT 's name is not listed in our Handbook as having been one of
the founders, but he was with us from the beginning. He Jjust
happened to be on vacation at our formation meeting. We will all
miss Bill‘s cheerful disposition and enthusiasm for genealogy. I
especially feel his loss as he was one of my staunchest supporters
and was always willing to tackle any job. He probably drove more
of us to Sutro and the Archives than anyone in the club’s history.

My first task as President was to find a Historian to replace Bill
for this coming vyear. New member, Lisa Banks Newby, graciously
volunteered. Please help Lisa by saving newspaper clippings
regarding meetings or news of members. The new board for the
coming year is listed elsewhere in this issue of the "Tracer."
Please feel free to contact any of us if you have suggestions for
improving YOUR club.

We want to thank Bev Ales for serving as President this past year.
She has done a fantastic job and was especially energetic in
getting us published. She had a great deal to do with the updated
Surname Index, "The Bookshelf" (our 1library holdings) and the
Livermore Cemeteries book. Now, she’'s anxious to start on the
Pleasanton and Dublin cemeteries. I'm sure she’'d love some help.

My term begins with a major problem: WE MUST FIND A NEW MEETING
PLACE IMMEDIATELY'! In case you haven’'t heard, we have lost our
very nice room at Hacienda Business Park. We should be grateful for
their providing such a wonderful place at no cost these several
years. However, it was upsetting to lose it with no notice through
no fault of ours. Our October meeting will be held on 7:30
WEDNESDAY, October 12, at the Dublin Library. We are busily making
phone calls and will try to stick to the second Mondays, but may
have to change to Tuesday or Thursday depending on what we find.
We need a room big enough for at least 50 and one that we can
depend on monthly. Many community rooms are booked only a month
or three months in advance. Please call me at 829-7787 if you know
of something that would be suitable.

Your Incoming President,

Shirley Siems Terry



S

69
VoL VIII  rno 1 BITS AND PIECES

GOVERNMENT BOOK STORES in either Washington, D.C., Pueblo, Colorado (and

others) have the book Polish Genealogy and Heraldry; An Introduction to Research,
127 pages, ill., $3.50. A catalog "New Boéks, Publications for Sale by the GPO",
lists the aBove and other books of help to genealogists and may be ordered from
the U.S. Government Printing Gffice, WAshingt - n, D.C., 20402-9325.

*kkkk

MEASUREMENTS found in old deeds coniain terms not now used, i.e., PERCH--equals
16.5 feet or one rod, sometimes called a "pole". Surveyors also use the term
“chain" which is 66 feet or 4 rods or perches. A LINK is 1/100th of a chain,
or 7.92 inches.

*kkkk
An important research source is the Allen County Public Library

900 Webster Street

Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802
where is found the largest collection of county histories in the United States.
When writing to them, give the name, date and place (county/town) that you
are researching. If no listing is found, there is no charge; if a listing is
found, the charge is $3 plus .20 per page. Rare county histories and family
genealogies are .15 per page,plus $3. submitted by Bev ALES

*kkk*k
We are happy to welcome the

Dear Friends and Members of our sociefy: following new members:
We are deeply saddened by the deaths of . David and Jolene ABRAHAMS
Donald FAZIO and Willis WOLCOTT---both Kathleen ELMS
in September. Our deepest symphathy to Barbara, GUEST
Margaret FAZIO and daughters, and to Linda KELLY
Beatrice WOLCOTT and family. Lisa NEWBY
We have several new members who have . Sally McLANE
joined our group and we are looking Viviene SCHEIB
forward to their "profiles" to pub- Robert SILLETTO

ish in later editions. Also, querys
are always welcome. Our Roots Tracer
goes to genealogical societys and lib-
braries all over the country and you
never know when or where an answer

to your query might come. We hope these
editions will help you in your search.

Aidi




VoL VIII 70
C

ORGRESSMAN

PETE STARK

Congress of the United States ‘ “ CoMMITTEES:
i ' - irman, Ways and Means
Hous<? of Representatives ‘ -+ Chaiman, Ways and M
Washington, D.C. 20515 July 15, 1988 District of Columbia

Select Narcotics

Mrs. Margaret S. Fazio
454 Dover Way
Livermore, CA 94350 RE: Social Security Applications

Dear Mrs. Fazio:

Thank you for contacting me with your concerns. I understand your
desire to keep these documents.

Unfortunately, there is not enough storage space for all of these
applications to be kept. Three measures are taken to ensure' that
nothing is lost when the documents are destroyed.

Before these documents are destroyed all the information on them,

not just parts, 1is put into the computer system. The documents

are also put on microfilm. The microfilm is developed and

compared to the original application to ensure the two are equally
legible before the application is destroyed. The final safeguard
against losing valuable information is that all files must also be
reviewed and approved for disposal by the National Archives.

I am sorry that there isn't enough storage room to keep all the
original documents. However, I do think that the methods employed
by the Social Security Administration will ensure that the
information on them is not lost.

If you have any further questions about this issue, or experience
any difficulty accessing records which have been destroyed, please
contact me.

Sincerely,

otz Sk

Pete Stark
United States Congressman

FHS/BC

9th District, California ® 22300 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541 e 635-1092
SR



KA
R
Vo))

)

K

71

VoL VIII not

Pleasanton Lodge, No. 218, F. and A.M.,

was organized 26 August, 1871, a dispensation
having been.granted by the Grand Master, L.E. PRATT,

.. o (Qy e .. . " .
ST s (g,

Y‘ c e ﬁ(.;-

VALLEY ROQTS

- %fééi?f-m- to James BEAZELL, Charles M. DOUGHERTY, Frederick
< AR KAPP, Louis W. WINN, William A. JORDAN, John S.

MOORE, Isaac W. GOLDMAN, Harris ARE.N‘DT, John A. BILZ, John KOOPMAN, Andrew J.
TAYLOR, Joseph HARRIS, and Henry ANGELOPULO.

The meetings of the lodge were held at Pleasanton until November, 1874, in which
month the lodge was moved to Livermore. The present (1878) officers are, James
BEAZELL, W.M.; W.A. MCKEE, S.W.; W.W. WYNN, J.W.; Joseph HARRIS, Treasurer; W.H.
WRIGHT, Secty; William MASSIE, S.D.; John BECK, J.D.; M.P.H. LOVE, Marshall;
R.B. CAMPBELL and F.R. FASSET, Stewards. The lodge has forty members.

Kk dekkkkkkk »

THE COXSACKIE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE
AND
ITS PATRIOT SIGNERS
BY Olive WOODWORTH

On May 17, 1775, more than a year before the Dec-
laration of Independence -was presented at Philadelphia,
the inhabitants of Coxsackic signed a Declaration of
Independence of their own. The faded yellow parchment,

found in an Albany atlic some ycars ago, bears the -

names of 225 signers, most of them Dulch names of
frecholders from the Coxsackic District of the colony
of New York.

Within a month after this™historic event on the Hudson
the battles of Concord and Lexington had been fought,
the British forces had attacked Bunker Hill, and Wash-
ington had been summoned to lead the American army
surrounding Boston. Much of the excitement of the
times can be felt when this document is read; and his-
tory rccords that the revolutionary fever reached a peak
thirtcen months later when, at Philadelphia, the Decla-
ration of Independence was signed by all the colonics.

The Coxsackic Declaration was discovered by Mr.
John M. Clark, then president of the Albany Institute
and Historical and Art Socicty, who presented it to the
Institute, where it remains. The document was pro-
nounced authentic by Dr. Sullivan and Dr. Wyer, who
scrved, respectively, as State historian and State librarian
at that time, and by the State archivist, It was displayed
among other sclected material on the New York 'recdom
Train when it tourcd the State. Over the ycars the
writing on the document has become faded and some-
what illegible; of the 225 signatures only 211 are de-

cipherable and presumed accurate. Some of the patriots,
unable to write their names, signed with an *4-." The
first signer, John (Johannes) Schuncman, was undoubt-
cdly the fighting “Dutch Dominic of the Catskills,” for
the letters V.D.S. meaning Verbus Dei Servus (Minister
of the Word of God), appear after his name. And there
is cnough authentic data on the Dominic to provide
assurancc that he drew up the Declaration personally.

Anthony Van Bergen, the cighth signer, and Henry
Van Bergen, the fourth signer, were Colonel and Cap-
tain, respectively, of the Coxsackie militia during the
Revolution,

The Declaration follows:

“PERSUADED that the salvation of the Rights and
Libertics of America, depends, under God, on the firm
Union of its Inhabitants, in a vigorous prosccution of
the Mcasures nccessary for its Safety, and convinced
of the Necessity of preventing the Anarchy and Con-
fusion which attend a Dissolution of the Powers of Gov-
crnment:

“THAT the Frecholders and Inhabitants of Cock-
sakic District in the County of Albany, being greatly
alarmed at the avowed Design of the Ministry to raisc
a Revenue in America, ard shocked by the bloody Scene
acting in the Massachusetts-Bay; DO in the most solemn
Manner resolve never o become Slaves; and do also
associate under all the Ties of Religion, Honour, and
Love to our Country, to adopt and endeavor to carry


http:Historic.tl

VOL VIII no 1

"into Execution whatever may be rendered by the Con-
tinental Congress, or resolved upon by our provincial
Convention and opposing the Execution of several arbi-
trary and oppressive Acts of the British Parliament,
until a reconciliation between Great Britain and America
or constitutional principles (which we most ardently
desire) can be obtained; and that we will, in all Things,
follow the advice of our general Committee, respecting
the purpose aforesaid, the preservation of peace and
Order, and the safety of Individuals and private prop-

erty

13

ated at Cocksakie on the Seventeenth of May in

the Year of our Lord One thousand seven hundred and

seventy-five.”

John Schuneman V.D.S.
Theunis Van Vechten
Jas Barker

Henry Van Bergen
John L. Bronck

Jacob + Hallenback
William + Hallenbeck
Anthony Van Bergen
John A. Witbeck

Sam?® Van Vechten
Pieter Conyne

Thomas Hoghtelen
Michael + Collyer
Francis Salisbury Jr.
Johannes + Jansen
Lambert Van Valkenburg
Casper Hollenbak
Myndert V. Schaick
Aront Van Schaick
Jacob Van Loon

Jacob Hallenbeck
William Van Bergen
Casperse Hollenbeck
Peter Bronck

Leonard Bronck
Abraham Hallenbeck
Peter + Vanette
Wilhelmus Vandenbergh
John Vanette

Wessel Salisbury
Casperse Halenbeck
John Groog

Abraham Salisbury
reychert Van den Berk
Richard Johnson

John Vosburgh
Richard 4+ Vandenbergh
Henry Webber

Isaac Witbeck

William Wells

Sam? Stogles Salisbury
A. Doonhalten
Ebenezer Stanton
Will= Brandow, Jr.
Edward Groom
Haedireck + Schram
Clement Overbagh
Benjamin Van gerdener
Frederick Schram

Wm Jones

Reuben Stanton
Reuben Van der berk

APRIL 1969

Wilhelme Sammon

J no Moore

John + Goes
Cornelius GConnine
Rich, Ten + Bronck
John + Hallenbeck
John 4+ Munday
James Donney
Joseph Groom
Albert Van Loon
Joachim + Ryal
David Rose
Gererdus Neukirk
Matthias + Hallenbeck
Storm Prosa
Christian Blodaar
John Persaly

Burent Albartsen
Benjamin Cornelis Dubois
Benjam Dubois
Henry Irison
Nikosas Yare
Matthis Van Con Jan
Casper Pare

John Romear
Benjamin 4 Essex
John Van Steinburg
Gared Peresen

P. Friessouser

John C. Claus
Jeremiah -+ Stcenbergh
John + Wall

James 4+ White
John + Snyder
Nicholas Van Loon
Martin Hallenbeck
John V. Schaick
John W. Bught
Nicholas V. Schake
peter Van Burgan
John Parree

Isaac + Collyer
Jacob + Livingston
Thomas + Templar
Joseph Nesbit
William Groom
Henry Knoll “

- John + Schraeder

Arent 4+ Gooss
Hendrick + Smith
William + Smith
George Rosa

Martin G. V. Bergen
Wilhelmis + Dederick
Jary Van Loon
Johan Wesdernich'
Solomon + Schut
Nicholas V. Scake
Dirk Van Veghten
John + Vosburgh
Frederick Dederick
Johan Nieu

J. Wood ,
Wilhelmus + Oorbagh
Laurance Dubois
John + Van Housen
William + Klauw
John Spoor

Johannes Sousa
Petrus Van Loon
Albertus Van Loon
John Rouge

pet. - Schram

Dirk Spoor

Andres + Eaghler
William + Cudney
Frederick Scheck
John Bronck

John Van Loon
Casper Hallenbeck
Matthias + Boom
Pcter + Janson
John H. Schurmerhorn
Hugh Diniston
Laurcnce Wenney
Stephen Haight
Cornelius Spoor
Thos. Garnett

John Ellis

John + Lampman
Mod. Van Sand
Henry Oothaudt
Sam?! Allen

Abraham Camer
Wilhelmus Lampman
Herman + Becker
Casper Hallenbeck
Nicholas Van Loon
Robert Thomas
Jacob + Shoup
Peter Van Loon, Jr.
Abraham Van Loon
Hendrick + Rose
William Rea

Philip Conyne
Reychert van den berk
Conraet + Hoghtaline
Richard + Houghtaline
Philip Conine, Jr.
Baltus Van Slyk

John van den berck
Jeremiah + Conine
Peter Conine

Peter Var. Slyk

Jam. Hearn

Philip Bronck
Benjamen Smith
Martin V. Bargen
Peter Smith

Petrus 4+ Brandow
John + Curby
Jacob Van Vechten
Francis Salisbury

72
Abraham Salisbury
Cornelius Dubois
Heiybartus Dubois
John Dubois
Benjamin Dubois
Thouny D. Van Veghten
Benjamin Freleigh
William + Brandow
Cornelius Schermerhorn
Gysbert Oosterhoudt
Jacob Egbertsen Jun.
Garret P + Steenbergh
Thomas Fish
Egbert Bogardus
Peter Bogardus
Johannes + Van Garde
Thomas Aston
John Person
Johannes + Brandow
Johannis Conyn
John Casperus + Van Hoefer
Nicholas + Lantman
John Dryver
Joseph Horsford
Johannes + Planke
Thomas Burdick
Abraham Van Garde
Arent + Feddar
Jam. C. Van Waganen
Peter Soufer
Richard Conways
William Schutt
John Tayler
Jacob + Cook
Goefrie Brandow
Coenrad Flaake

from the DAR Magazine April 1969 (425



VOL VIII no 1

Reviewed by George Anderson

Ten-Year Cumulative Every-Name Index
and Index to Major Subjects for The Liver-
more Roots Tracer. 1988. Compiled by George
and Harriet Anderson. Published by the Livermore-
Amador Genealogical Society, P.O. Box 901, Liv-
ermore, CA 94551. Soft cover, 8 1/2 x 11 inches,
spiral bound, iv+25 pages, 5476 entries. Price to
members: $3, plus $1 postage if mailed; to non-
members: 6$ postpaid. Two copies are in the LAGS

Library.

The Livermore Roots Tracer is beginning its
11th year with this issue. To commemorate its first
ten successful years, Harriet and I thought it would
be appropriate to compile an index to all of the issues
published to date. We probably should have done it
much sooner — most of our sister publications are
indexed from birth.

Our index provides a full-name citation for every oc-
currence of every person-name in all of the issues of

" The Tracer published through July 1988. The only

exceptions are those names in the cemetery surveys
printed in installments in The Tracer — these sur-
veys were recently collected and reprinted in full,
with index, in the LAGS book, Livermore
Cemeteries (1988).

The index contains 5476 different names. Allowing
for those persons who are indexed more than once
under variant spellings of their surnames, and for
females indexed under both maiden and married
names, we estimate that over 5000 persons are refer-
enced in the index.

A limited subject index is also included. In it are 437
citations to the subjects of major articles in The
Tracer.

Members of LAGS can order this index, and any of
the other LAGS books, by calling Deanna Carlson,
Publications Chairperson, at 462-4530. Mail orders
should be sent to the address above.

The Augustan Society Omnibus, Book 8.

"~ 1987. Published by The Augustan Society, Inc.,

[THE B0 [

73

P.O. Box P, Torrance, CA 90507-0210. Soft cover,

8 1/2 x 11 inches, perfect-bound, 160 pages, not in-
dexed. $10.

Seven journals under one cover make up this book.
Each journal, except the last, is exactly 22 pages
long. They are: The Augustan, Chivalry,
Genealogical Library Journal, The Colonial Geneal-
ogist, English Genealogist, Germanic Genealogist,
and French Genealogist.

The Augustan Society, named after Caesar Augus-
tus, is not a new organization, and I even belonged
for a short time some years ago, but I cannot
remember how it defines its purpose, nor can I find a
stated purpose in this Omnibus. The society has
always been known for its interest in heraldry, ge-
nealogy of the nobility and related subjects, but less
than half of this book is devoted to such matters.

\

Illustration from "St. George: The Cult and The
Legend” by Gustav Pergl, KCR+, in The Augus-
tan Society Omnibus, Book 8.

Most of the articles are well written and sources are
copiously cited. A sampling of titles gives some fla-
vor of the contents of the Omnibus: "Duration of
Empires”, "Report from the Egyptology Study
Group" [partly concerned with genealogy of the
pharaohs], "Hereditary Order of Armigerous Au-
gustans”, "Emmaus El-Qubeibeh: A Little-known
Crusader Castle" [by William David Setzekorn,

—



~__

VOL VIII no 1 T

FAS, KCR, SDLKJ, OAA], "St. George: The Cult
and The Legend", "Mohammed's American Progeny
Reconsidered”, "Studies in Early Celtc Genealogies:
Dyfed", "William Gladstone and Peerages”, "A De-
scent from Theodoric "the Great" of the Ostragoths”,
"French Heritage: Case Study of a French
Teenager's Success in Discovering the Crigins of
His Family." N

Each journal also has a section for queries and sur-
name interest listings.

74

Heritage Quest, The International Geneal-
ogy Forum. Volumes 1-6 bound under one cover.
736 pages of good information — great for brows-
ing. Donated by Barbara Barton.

Census Research Kit. Published by The Dol-
larhide System. A collection of 34 census maps,
census forms and census analysis worksheets on
carcclisté)ck, intended for do-it-yourself copying as
needed.

17 October 1908

DEDICATED TO THE MEMORY OF

WILLIS F. WOLCOTT

6 September 1988



VOL VIII not 75

GILBERT COPE

1840 - 1928
IF YOU ARE RESEARCHING IN PENNSYLVANIA, the work of Gilbert~COPE might be of
interest. He became the leading authority on Quaker genealogy and the histary
of Chester‘County, Pennsylvania.

His first published work was on his paternal line--The Cope Family was published
in 1861 followed by major works on the surnames DUTTON, SHARPLESS, DUNWOODY,

HOOD, DARLINGTON, SMEDLEY, BAILY, KIRK, and BRINTON.

Altogether, he spent sixty-four years gathering records, both in the United States
and Europe where he, accompanied by his wife Anna, spent some nine months copying
Quaker records---thirty volumnes that cover the Quaker backgrounds of people who

came to America.

His books, maps, newspapers, and other published
materials, along with photographs and original
historical papers were donated to The Historical
Society of Pennsylvania in 1920. This collection
consists of ninety-five large volumnes of mater-

ial relating to families of Pennsylvania, New

Jersey and some southern states. This GILBERT COPE
COLLECTION can be found at the headquarters of the
Historical Society of Pennsylvania, 1300 Locust Street,
Philadelphia, PA 19107.

e e S ek ke k
Cape May y* firlt Day of Jenewary, 1604. ¢
" A True Inuentory of ye Goods, Chattles, Lands and Credits, of Jonathan pyne. who departed this
Life on ye 17 Day of December, in ye year of our Lord one thoufand f{ix hundred Nintey and foure:
appraifed by us. A s
Imp: his a Parill 0} 00 W
two ferther beds & funiture - o6 00 0
two Chefts & a Table . 00 14 o0
one {pining wheale & a Churne & fum other ould houfhall ftuf or 00 W
one Gun & a Lock 00 16 o
2 fhort Jurns 2 Lances 2 Cuting Kniues 3 Gaf hooks or 03 00
a parfell of old iuron 2 belles 00 03 W
A parfell of puter one frying pan o0 13 w
fieth pich fork & hamer . 00 03 W
the houfe and town Lot 20 00 00
300 acres of Land at y°® Cape & improuement 40 00 00
the fhallop & Rigin & all belonging thereto 18 00 w
one horfe and Mare & Coult 08 oo ™
* 12 Cowfe 35 00 W
8 Calues _——""" 04 00 O
two four year old {teares T - 07 VO W0
three 3 year old fteares T o) 00 o
7 yearlins 07 00 00
2 bules ol 0 00
one Cow and Calfe 03 10 W
one Carte and wheales & a fet of {ilver buttons T TR
a fheare of Crafte - - :
a fhear in ye Mill at Town
L1
d-




VOL VIII no 1

DID YOU KNOW that the surname
LIVERMORE is a Welsh name, orig-.-
inally "LLEUFER; meaning light,

-~ __and MAWR, meaning great.
Do you have some CABINET CARDS??
The cabinet card is probably one of
the best-known and most commonly-
found photographic forms from the
19th century, popular from the mid 1860s
to about 1900. A photograph usually a
portrait, was mounted on a 6% x 4%"
card, with the photographer's name often
appearing on the front under the photo-
graph and/or on the back. For these
portraits, photographers began working
with light and background objects or
scenery in order to achieve particular

artistic effects. From about 1869, nega- E
tives were sometimes retouched to improve :

facial features and to obtain a greater
range of intermediate tones. Dramatic
and highly "staged" poses were common.
This era saw the first largescale pro-
duction of portraits of celebrities in
the performing arts.

from the ARCHIVAL CHRONICLE wvol 7 no 2

THE COST OF AN INTERNATIONAL REPLY COUPON
(IRC) has increased to 95¢, thus, it will
cost $1.90 to have a letter returned to
you via Air Mail from a foreign country.

76

PHOTOGRAPHER.

CIVIL WAR ANCESTORS

If your ancestor died during

the Civil War at Andersonville,

a list of men buried there may

be obtained at a cost of $10.

The book contains almost 13,000
names of Union soldiers who died
in the prison between February
1864 and April 1865. Most indi-
vidual stones bear the soldier's
name, home state, and grave number.
The book lists men in alphabetical
order by state. Write to:
National Sobiety of Andersonville,
City Hall

Andersonville, GA 31711

The recipient of the IRC does

not pocket the difference from the
actual cost of the stamps—that is
part of the service charge for the
two countries involved.

from CSGA  June 1988



SURNAME

1. .TOOLE

2. TOOLE

3. RUDOLPHUS
4. TuUL

5. STAHLBERG
6. RUDOLPHUS
7. GEARY

10. STAHLBERG
11. INGE

12. RUDOLPHUS
13. McGIVNEY
14. GEARY

15. DRISCOLL
24. RUDOLPHUS
25. McKENNA
26. McGIVNEY
27. CONSIDINE
28. GEARY

29. O'KEEFE

R B o B B O B B S T I I o B B o A N

GIVEN NAME ﬁ STATE CITY AND/OR COUNTY/COUNTRY
Marilyn b CA San Francisco San Francisco co.
Alex. Rudolph b Libau, Latvia

Marie b CA Sacramento Sutter co.
Karl d Latvia

Anna Dorthea b Latvia’

Albert Anthony b CA Oakland Alameda co..

Mary Ellen b CA San Rafael MArin co.
Ernest Latvia

Caterina Latvia

Albert b LA New Orleans

Mary b MA Cambridge

Eugene b County Cork, Ireland
Catherine d CA San Rafeal Marin co.
Peter b Sweden

Ann Jane m LA New Orleans

Thomas b County Meath, Ireland
Bridget Agnes b County Clare, Ireland
Eugene b Ireland

Julia b Ireland

Ancestor Chart of Marilyn FULLAM, 6933 Prince Dr., Dublin, CA 94568
R L o AR AR A SRR SRR

DATE day/month/year

4/3/1936

177371907
12/4/1906
21/12/1909
3/10/1867
15/3/1879
26/9/1876

15/3/1879
18/10/1860
3/1845
5/3/1878
5/1813
27/8/1849
4/8/1831
31/10/1828

'ciuy 1, 1603.

=, Ante nuptial agreement of John Fish, who intends to marry Mary Curwithy, “ both of Cape May.”
He agrees in the event of death to leave his future wife, Mary, his entire estate. Should, however, he
survive her, he then obligates himself to leave but one half of his property to her children. He signs
by mark. =

o

} ou TITA 7I0A



SURNAME

FULLAM
FULLAM
McLAUGHLIN
FULLAM
LANDIG
McLAUGHLIN
BURNS
FULLAM
KENNEDY

. LANDIG

11. SHEFFLER

16. fullam

17. SHERLOCK

W 0O N Oy O & W N —
P S S S S Y S

—_
o .

GIVEN NAME

Thomas William
George William
Gladys Agnes
Thomas William
Anna

William Hugh
Annie

Phillip

Ellen

Franz

Caroline

Andy

Catherine

o O T o T oS0

Q T o O

b

STATE

CA
WI
CA
WI

WI

CITY AND/OR COUNTY/COUNTRY
San Francisco San Francisco

Neenah Winnebago
San Francisco

Neenah Winnebago
Poland/Germany

County Meath  Ireland
County Cork Ireland

Poland/Germany
Menasha Winnebago
Ireland

Ireland

DATE day/mo/year
1/2/1935
16/11/1899
~8/1900
24/7/1870

9/1871

15/8/1832

8/4/1832
1842

25/2/1830

1799

SR
Ancestor Chart for Marilyn FULLAM, 6933 Prince Dr., Dublin, CA 94568

| I R T T |
™TTTTT

I R T T R W T T Y }
TTrTrTTTTT TT

P R R TN S O O R T O o B Y
r T TrTTTTTTTTT

MORE ABOUT THOSE PASSENGER LISTS
No passenger left Europe without some type of documentation giving that person permission to leave the country. Therefore, European ports of

In colonial times the ship's captain kept separate passenger and crew lists.
Passenger lists very often did not include the names of those who paid in advance for a voyage. The list did include the names of those

departure records may include a record of that permission.

whose passage was to be paid on arrival, or in same way involved reimbursement.

| R T O T e
TTTTTTT

Lbdd
TTTTT

P T T T
TTTTT

[ R O R O R R TR T T O T s e gt e |
™ T T T TTrTTTTTTTTTTTT

I T T 444
TT T

L4 44
T™TrTT

In some instances, the passage of a wife and daughters

was paid, and the father and sons worked as crew members to pay their way. Thus, the femalesappeared on the passenger list, ‘the males

on the crew list. The Alien and Sedition Act of 1798 required the registration of all aliens entering the United States, being recorded
by the Department of State.

from Jots From the Point--June 1988

(

| ou IIIA 7I0A



VoL VIII

"

no 1
AMADOR JOSE M

SOLEDAD A
JOSE
PEDRO
PEDRO
DOLORES
MARIA A

S .

C

VENTINA
BRIAN JAMES

MARY
PATRICK
ELVERTA
MARGARET

MURRAY, MICHAEL

SMILIA
WILLIAM
DANIEL

MELANIE

ISH,

CARROL W

MARY J
SELINO

MUNRIVER E
SARAH
AUGUSTA
JAMES J
JACOB E
MILTON C

BRIAN,MARY

"
"

JAMES
ELLEN

22 males, 18 females, 7

30 farmer

FALLON JEREMIAH

"
"
"
A

ELEANOR
ELLEN
MARY C
ANN E
DANIEL

BERNAL AUGUSTINE

QUENNA H
JOSE
ABELINE
NICHOLAS
JUANNA
ANGELA
AUGUSTIN
JOSE
ANTRIA
MANUEL

VINCENTI
SIGURIA,JOSE

"

F

~

62 Ranchiro

25
7
75
5
2
3
2
1 male

10 domestic

30 farmer
34

4

3

1

62 farmer

20 (female)

2. -
1

10 (£ Mo)

37 farmer
35 .
14
12
10
8
5
3
1
12
10
7

20
7
5
3
1

50 Ranchrio

25
27
13
10
25
7
5
3
2
1

CcA

Ireland
11"

Ireland
”

07.
ca -
CA
TN

TN
TN

CA
Ireland
11

U S Citizens (p
Ireland
"

"

CA
CA
CA

CA

11 (Mo domestic)

30 vaquero’

-8

CA

Ireland
"

MO
MO
Ca
CA
CA

MO
MO
MO

CA
Ireland

"
211)
LA
LA
LA
CA
CA
CA

San Augustin

1852 census for Contra Costa County
which included what is now Alameda County

b o A DA

D N W T

AAL ™e

PR Y. Yl I . Y . . S T



YP5uMAL cArRLOS

BERNAL P
" FIRMINCO

COTTINGER,JOHN W
" REFUGIO
" JUAN

NICHOLAS, CARLOS

LIVERMORE, ROBERT
" JOSEFER
" JOSE
" CASMINA
1" T
" ROBERTA
. DANIEL
" JOSEFER
" M
" CLARA

NAPOLEON

JESUS

PETRA

PORCOPIA

SARNS, ROMALDO
GURCIS, FRANSISCO
SENA, GUILERMO

" ROBERTA

24 Males,

ELWALL,J B

WALE, AICHO
" MARY
"' ALPHINTO

COOK, D
DAVID, SAMUEL

COFFMAN, MR A |
" FRANSISCO
" JESUS

GARCIA, JUAN

MILIO, E
SOTO, FRANSISCO

FALIS, HORACE
" CLEMENTINE
" J J
" GEORGE D

WHITFIELD,AUGUSTIN
" GERTRUDE

CEMTUA ,MANUEL
" RAMONA
" MANUEL
" KAVIEL
" JOSE
" ISABEL
1" F
” S

26

21
13

30
20
1

30

52
37
22
10
13
12
10
5
2
1
8
10
7
25

21
20
21
10

16

51

40
29
4

23
36

37
34
10
15

22
46

33
27

4
35

27
20

36
32
12

f. Sonora
lawyer

f

Germany

ranchrio  England
f

£

f

mm domestic

m

MW vaquiro Calif

" Sonora
Sonora
Sonora

"

females, 10 U S Citizens

MW merchant Maine

Merchant Maine
Maine

M Maine
laborer Mass
laborer France
f
ranchrio Calif
Mo domestic
M
vaqurio
W laborer Sonora

Maine
Maine
Maine
Maine

M Calif
Calif

M ranchrio Calif

laborer Mexico

CA

CA
CA

CA

Mex
Mex
Mex

Mass

Maine
Maine
Maine

Mass
I11

Mt Diablo

Mex

Maine
Maine
Maine
Maine

CA
CA

Calif

Mexico

e



la
1b

10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17
18

19
20

21

22

VOL VIII no 1

81

ANCESTOR LIST FOR GEORGE AND HARRIET ANDERSON

Our children are numbered "la " and "1b". After that, males 24  Martinsen, Ole — b. 18 Apr 1834 Kollen, Gran*, Norway; .
have even numbers, females odd numbers. The father's number
is twice that of his child, the mother's is one more than the
father's. Place names with asterisks are explained in detail at
the end of the list. Abbreviations: b.=bomn; bapt.=baptized;
m.=married; d.=died; bur.=buried; do.=ditto (the same place).
(December 28, 1987)

Anderson, Eric Lee — b. 30 Apr 1954 Albuquerque, NM

Anderson, Gail Louise — b. 9 Jan 1957 Albuquerque, NM; m.
5 Sep 1981 Davis, CA; physician; married to Donavin Dean
Dressler Jr. — b. 16 Jul 1957 Island Co., WA; accountant

Anderson, George Watkins Jr. — b. 9 Feb 1924 Kansas City,
MO; m. 11 Jun 1949 Minneapolis, MN; physicist

Martinson, Harriet Alvina — b. 22 Nov 1925 Mankato, MN

Anderson, George Watkins — b. 11 Jul 1895 Kansas City.
MO; m. 16 Feb 1923 do.; d. 3 Oct 1975 Minneapolis, MN;
salesman

Black, Beulah Blanche — b. 21 May 1901 Platte Twp., Taylor
Co,, IA

Martinson, Lawrence Richard — b. 22 Jan 1898 New
Richland*, MN; m. 28 Nov 1921 do.; d. 11 Jun 1974
Redwood City, San Mateo Co., CA; machinist

Hansen, Alvina Josephine — b. 5 Jan 1902 Mankato, MN; d. 25
Jun 1984 Redwood City, CA

Anderson, William — b. 7 Apr 1868 Ballylummin*, Ireland;
m. 1893 Kansas City, MO; d. 10 May 1937 do.; to US ca.
1888

Watkins, Emma Sophia — b. 1 Dec 1870 Workington*,
England; d. 20 Jun 1953 Kansas City, MO; to US ca. 1892

Black, Patrick McFarland — b. 14 Jul 1855 Kelly Twp., Warren
Co., IL; m. 26 Aug 1888 Taylor Co., IA; d. 18 Mar 1922
Kansas City, MO; bur. Clearfield Cem., Ringgold Co., Iowa

Flake, Laura Elizabeth — b. 5 May 1858 Kelly Twp., Warren
Co., IL; d. 22 Jun 1936 St. Peter, MN; bur. Clearfield Cem.,
Ringgold Co., Iowa

Martinson, Anton O. — b. 28 Mar 1863 Rgs4sen, Hurdal*,
Norway; m. 21 Nov 1896 New Richland*, MN; d. 26 Apr
1957 do.; to US 1873

Jacobson, Hannah Mathilda — b. 5 Apr 1879 Steele Co., MN;
d. 12 Jun 1968 Albert Lea, MN; bur. St. Olaf Cem., New
Richland*, MN

Hansen, Hans Peter — b. 2 Dec 1854 Lauensby, Havnbjerg®*,
Denmark; m. 25 May 1888 Scott Co., IA; d. 28 Sep 1940
Mankato, MN; to US 1880

Nielsen, Josephine Christine Marie — b. 29 Nov 1863
Felsted*, Denmark; 4. 18 Nov 1945 Minneapolis, MN; to US
1887

Anderson, William — b. 1825; m. 10 Feb 1853 Ahoghill*,
Ireland; d. 24 Dec 1900 Ballylummin*, Ireland

Fife, Elizabeth — b. 1836; d. 25 Dec 1910 Ballylummin*,
Ireland; in 1853 living at Carmegrim*, Ireland

Watkins, George — b. 16 Aug 1836 Little Mill,
Monmouthshire, England; m. 17 Dec 1860 Llanelly,
Breconshire, Wales; 4. 11 Jul 1901 Harrington*, England

Jones, Ann — b. 29 Dec 1843 Llanelly, Breconshire, Wales; d.
18 Feb 1922 Kansas City, MO; to US 1910

Black, Samuel Alexander — b. 14 Jul 1814 Columbiana Co.,
OH; m. 12 Jun 1845 Floyd Co., IN; d. 16 Feb 1902
Washington Twp., Page Co., IA; cooper

Dunn, Sarah Jane — b. 6 Apr 1825 Cecil Co., MD; d. 19 Dec
1869 Warren Co., IL

Flake, John — b. 11 Sep 1830 Dearborn Co., IN; m. 28 Oct
1852 do.; d. 5 Dec 1908 Alexis, Warren Co., IL; bur. Mt.
Vemon Cem., North Henderson*, IL

Welhoff, Amelia — b. 23 Nov 1833 Butler Co., PA; d. 18 Jun
1899 North Henderson*, IL

26

27

29
30

31

32
33
36

41
42

43

45

47

48

49

50
51

52

33

28 May 1857 Holterbakken, Gran*, Norway; d. 21 May 1874
Berlin Twp., Steele Co., MN; to US 1868

Andersdatter, Kari — b. 17 Sep 1835 Olerud, Gran*, Norway;
d. 30 Nov 1907 Berlin Twp., Steele Co., MN; to US 1873

Jakobsen, Peder — b. 28 Apr 1841 Bjgrnslgkken, Vestre
Toten*, Norway; m. 22 Jan 1867 New Richland*, MN; 4. 17
Jan 1919 Lemond Twp., Steele Co., MN; to US 1866; bur.
LeSueur River Cem., New Richland*, MN

Hansdatter, Nicoline — b. 16 Aug 1838 Sundet, Hedenstad*,
Norway; d. 19 Apr 1920 Lemond Twp., Steele Co., MN; to
US 1856

Hansen, Peter — b. 1 Dec 1812 Torp, Svenstrup*, Denmark; m.
19 May 1844; d. 20 Dec 1887 Havnbjerg*, Denmark

Christensen, Anne Kirstine — b. 5 Aug 1815 Lauensby,
Havnbjerg*, Denmark; d. 27 Jun 1897 Svenstrup*, Denmark

Nielsen, Peter — b. 12 Oct 1829 Vestre Hasinge Parish,
Svendborg Co., Funen, Denmark; m. 26 Nov 1863 Felsted*,
Denmark; d. 24 Mar 1909 Pgl, Nordborg*, Denmark

Petersen, Anna Cathrine — b. 8 Feb 1836 Vamas*, Denmark;
d. 10 Mar 1884 Kjgbingsmark, Nordborg, Als, Abenrs-
Sgnderborg Co., Denmark

Anderson, Joseph — b. 1783 or 1784; d. 16 Feb 1873
Ballylummin*, Ireland

Kelly, Mary — of Ireland

Fife, John — in 1853 living at Carmegrim*, Ireland

Watkins, Richard — b. 1811 Monmouthshire, England; 1839-
1847 lived at Treadam, Llantillio-Crossenny*, England

Williams, Sophia — 5. 1811 Monmouthshire, England; 1839-
1847 lived at Treadam, Llantillio-Crossenny*, England

Jones, John — b. 3 Jun 1806 Llantillio-Crossenny*, England; in
1851 living at Maesgwartha, Llanelly*, Wales

Watkins, Elizabeth — b. 1806 Llanelly*, Wales; in 1851 living
at Maesgwartha, Llanelly*, Wales

Black, James Chauncey — b. 14 Nov 1771 Ireland; m. ca.1799;
d. 21 Dec 1831; to US in 1793; pioneer in Floyd Co., IN

--, Agnes or Nancy — b. 18 Mar 1776; d. 2 May 1844 Floyd
Co.,IN

Dunn, Richardson — b. May 1773 Co. Londonderry, Ireland; d.
7 Mar 1844 Floyd Co., IN; in 1820 living in Cecil Co., MD

---, Sarah — b. Ireland; in 1860 living in Kelly Twp., Warren
Co., IL

Flake, Amour — b. 9 Jan 1808 Dearbom Co., IN; m. 22 Nov
1827 do.; d. 5 Jun 1862 IL; bur. Mr. Vernon Cem., North
Henderson*, IL:

Golding, Nancy — b. 12 Jun 1812 KY; d. 28 Nov 1884 IL; bur.
Mt. Vernon Cem., North Henderson*, IL

Welhoff, Jacob — b. 29 May 1808 Schnait*, Germany; d. 31
Aug 1889 Alexis, Warren Co., IL; to US in 1808 with
Harmonists; bur. Mt. Vernon Cem., North Henderson*, IL

Stahl, Wilhelmina Christina — b. 21 Apr 1814 Lomersheim*,
Germany; d. 11 Dec 1893 Alexis, Warren Co., IL; to US in
1817 with Harmonists; bur. Mt. Vernon Cem., North
Henderson*, IL

Andersen, Martin — bapt. 14 Oct 1798 Dvergsteen Eie, Gran*,
Norway; m. 30 Sep 1822 Gran*, Norway; d. 22 Feb 1854
Holterbakken, Gran*, Norway

Olsdatter, Maria — b. 1794-1799; d. ca. 1891 Hartland,
Freebom Co., MN; to US in 1873; in 1822 living at Heier,
Gran*, Norway

Olerud, Anders Jensen — bapt. 29 Aug 1802 Olerud, Gran*,
Norway; m. 6 Dec 1832 Gran*, Norway; d. 20 Jan 1840 do.

Svensbakken, Kari Nielsdatter — b. 18 Sep 1803
Svensbakken, Gran*, Norway

Olsen, Jacob — b. bapt.9 Jan 1805 Sggaarden, Hurdal*,
Norway; m. 7 Feb 1837 Vestre Toten*, Norway; d. 10 Aug
1885 Berlin Twp., Steele Co., MN; to US in 1866

Pedersdatter, Kari — b. 7 Aug 1817 Dotsetengen, Vestre
Toten*, Norway; d. after 1885; to US in 1866



54

55
56

57
58
59
60

61

62
63

65
76

77
84
85
88
89
90
91
92
93

94

95

96
97
98
100

101

102

103
104

VOL VIIT no 1

Holte, Hans Nicolaisen — bapt. 16 Aug 1801 Bjgmbholt,
Jondalen, Svene*, Norway; m. 12 Oct 1833 Eftelpt*, Norway;
d. 1 Jun 1879 Myra, Jondalen, Svene*, Norway; "spelemann"
on Hardanger fiddle and accordian

Hansdatter, Magrethe Kirstine — b. 10 Aug 1813 Hedenstad*,
Norway; d. 1883

Tonnesen, Hans Christian Petersen — b. 28 Feb 1790 Oksbgl*,
Denmark; m. 7 Nov 1812; d. 8 May 1862 Svenstrup*,
Denmark )

Jorgensdatter, Metta Catharina — b. 22 Mar 1789 Torp,
Svenstrup*, Denmark; d. 31 Dec 1872 Svenstrup*, Denmark

Christensen, Christen — b. 1787; d. 9 Nov 1842 Havnbjerg*,
Denmark

Rasmussen, Dorothea — b. ca.1782; d. 6 Apr 1844
Havnbjerg*, Denmark

Hansen, Niels — b. 1791; m. 8 Nov 1817 Jordlgse*, Denmark;
in 1829 living at Nye Stenderup, Vester Haesinge*, Denmark

Pedersdatter, Christiane Margrethe — b. 1787; d. 6 Dec 1832
Nye Stenderup, Vester Hesinge*, Denmark; from
Lammershaugen, Denmark

Petersen, Rasmus Christopher — b. 15 Jul 1812 Varnas*,
Denmark

Toft, Maren — of Borup, Varnes*, Denmark )

Anderson, William "Old Bill" — b. 1760 Ireland

Mason, Katherine — of Ireland

Jones, David — m. 26 May 1805 Llantillio-Crossenny*,
England

Pugh, Elizabeth — of Monmouthshire, England

Dunn, Rev. James — b. April 1732 Cumber Parish, Co.
Londonderry, Ireland; d. 1823 near Louisville, KY; in 1791
living in PA

Martin, Rose — of Ireland

Flake, Michael — b. 25 Dec 1783 PA; m. ca.1805; d. 10 Sep
1869 Hancock Co., KY

Hifield, Elizabeth — b. 1783; d. 7 Jul 1825 Dearborn Co., IN;
of Virginia; bur. Flake Farm Cem.*, IN

Golding, George — b. 28 Dec 1791 KY; m. ca.1811; d. 14 Feb
1848 Dearborn Co., IN

Jackson, Jane — b. 5§ Mar 1792 KY; d. 4 Mar 1857 Dearborn
Co., IN

Welhoff, John Jacob — b. 27 Oct 1762 Schnait*, Germany; to
US in 1808 with the Harmonists

Bischof, Johanna Frederica — b. 23 Sep 1776 Schnait*,
Germany; d. 28 Jul 1845 Economy, Beaver Co., PA; to US in
1808 with the Harmonists

Stahl, Johann Michael — b. 15 Nov 1779 Lomersheim*,
Germany; m. 26 Jan 1803 do.; d. 21 Apr 1854 Economy,
Beaver Co., PA; grape-grower; to US in 1817 with the
Harmonists

Duerr, Maria Catharina — b. 16 Jan 1780 Lomersheim*,
Germany; d. 4 Feb 1865 Economy, Beaver Co., PA; to US in
1817 with the Harmonists

Ingebretsen, Anders — b. ca.1762; m. 11 Dec 1788 Horgen,
Gran*, Norway

Olsdatter, Berthe — b. ca.1757; d. 29 Oct 1854; in 1788 living
at Helgager, Gran*, Norway

Billerud, Ole Olsen — b. ca.1757; d. 18 Apr 1836 Heier,
Gran*, Norway

Olerud, Jens Andersen — bapt. 9 Feb 1772; m. 3 Nov 1796; d.
3 Nov 1836 Pilszteren, Gran*, Norway; in 1801 at Olerud,
Gran*, Norway

Kjgrven, Kari Halvorsdatter — bapt. 17 Apr 1774 Kjgrven,
Jevnaker*, Norway; d. 20 Jul 1812 Olerud, Gran*, Norway; in
1801 at Olerud, Gran*, Norway

Melby, Niels Pedersen — bapt. 15 May 1746; m. 20 Oct 1779
Rosendal, Gran*, Norway; d. 20 Dec 1818 Svensbakken,
Gran*, Norway

Svensbakken, Berthe Borgersdatter — b. 24 Sep 1758 Giefsen,
Gran*, Norway

Bjgrtomt, Ole Olsen — b. 1753 Bjgrtomt, Hurdal*, Norway;
m. 15 Mar 1802 @vre Sggardn, Hurdal*, Norway; lived at
Bjgrnslgkken, Vestre Toten*, Norway

105
106
107

108

109
110
111
112
113
114

115
124

125
154
155
168
169
176
177
184
185
186
187
188
189

190

191
192

193

201
202
203

205
206
207

216

&

Jacobsdatter, Berte — b. Teiterud, Eina*, Norway

Christophersen, Peder — b. 1787; m. 26 Apr 1817 Dotset,
Vestre Toten*, Norway; d. before 1852; lived at
Dossethaugen, Vestre Toten*, Norway

Hansdatter, Magrete — b. 1778; d. 2 Aug 1852 Dotset, Vestre
Toten*, Norway

Joendabhleie, Tallac Nikolai Arnesen — bapt. 23 Oct 1763
Svene*, Norway; m. 18 May 1788 Hougen, Flesberg Herred,
Buskerud Co., Norway; d. 1828; in 1801 at Bjgmbholt, Svene*,
Norway

Truelsdatter, Luci — b. ca.1758 Norway

Sunde, Hans Olson — m. 11 Oct 1806 Sandsvar*, Norway

Poulsdatter, Johanne Marie — of Norway

Hansen, Peter — b. Mjels, Oksbgl*, Denmark

---, Anne Marie — of Denmark

Rasmussen, Jgrgen — m. 17 Jun 1786 Svenstrup*, Denmark;
d. 15 Mar 1818 do.

Thomasdatter, Maren — of Denmark

Petersen, Rasmus — lived at Borup, Varnas*, Denmark in
1812

Hy, Anna — lived at Borup, Varnzs*, Denmark in 1812

Pugh, David — of Llantillio-Crossenny*, England

---, Mary — of Llantillio-Crossenny*, England

Dunn, William — b. 1685; of Cumber Parish, Co. Londonderry,
Ireland

Wallace, Jane — of Scotland

Flake, (Johann) Adam — b. 15 Jan 1750 Switzerland; d. 1 Aug
1836 Dearborn Co., IN; served in Revolutionary War; first
settler of Dearborn Co., IN; bur. Flake Farm Cem.*, IN

Stuff, Elizabeth — b. 1763 Germany; d. Aug 1832; bur. Flake
Farm Cem.*, IN

Woellhaf, Daniel — b. 15 Mar 1728 Schnait*, Germany; m. 22
May 1753 do.; d. 11 Feb 1805 do.

Stilz, Johanna — b. 28 Jan 1730 Schnait*, Germany; d. 13 Aug
1793 do.

Bischoff, Hans Jerg — b. 26 Jan 1742 Schnait*, Germany; m. 8
Feb 1763 do.

Ruehle, Margarethe — b. 3 Apr 1741 Schnait*, Germany

Stahl, Johann Michael — b. 10 May 1752 Lomersheim*,
Germany; m. 26 Jan 1779 do.; d. 31 May 1797 do.;
councilman

Scheck, Anna Eva — b. 3 Dec 1744 Lomersheim*, Germany;
d.7 May 1815 do.

Diirr, Johann Jakob — b. 17 Oct 1749 Lomersheim*, Germany;
m. 20 Oct 1778 Grossglattbach*, Germany; tailor; emigrated
to the US with the Harmonists

Lang, Christina Beata — b. 22 Dec 1749 Grossglattbach*,
Germany; d. 11 Mar 1817 Lomersheim*, Germany

Jensen, Engebret — b. ca.1721; lived at Kolden, Gran*,
Norway in 1801

Erichsdatter, Pernille — b. 24 Sep 1741; lived at Kolden,
Gran*, Norway in 1801

Olerud, Anders Andersen — bapt. 4 Aug 1737 Dahlen, Gran*,
Norway; m. 13 Oct 1763; d. 9 Oct 1803; lived at Olerud,
Gran*, Norway in 1801

Hvalebyeiet, Margrethe Syversdatter — bapt. 18 Oct 1744; 4.
13 Jun 1818; lived at Olerud, Gran*, Norway in 1801

Kjgrven (or Flatla), Halvor Hansen — bapt. 30 Nov 1748; m.
30 Apr 1771; d. 23 Jul 1786 Kjgrven, Jevnaker*, Norway

Kjgrven, Goroe Hansdatter — bapt. 10 Dec 1752 Kjgrven,
Jevnaker*, Norway; d. 29 Jan 1826 in Jevnaker*, Norway

Melby, Korp. Peder Pedersen — b. ca.1719 Gran*, Norway; d.
15 Jan 1795 do.

Nielsdatter, Kari — b. ca.1719 Gran*, Norway; d. 15 Apr
1800 do.

Svensbakken, Borger Olsen — lived at Giefsen, Gran*,
Norway in 1758

Giefsen, Rangnil Gulsdatter — lived at Giefsen, Gran*,
Norway in 1758

Tolleivson, Ame — b. 1731-1737; m. 12 May 1762 Flesberg
Herred, Buskerud Co., Norway; d. 7 Sep 1811 Kongsberg*,
Norway; in 1801 at Hougen-under-Lofthuus, Svene*, Norway



217
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
3

378

379
380
381
382
383

386
387

400
401
402
403
404

405
406

407
408
432

433
434

435
752

754

755

756
758

759
760

761

762

VOL VIII no 1

Torbjgrnsdatter, Sigrid — bapt. 31 Jan 1740 Flesberg Herred,
Buskerud Co., Norway

Woellhaf, Sebastian — m. before 1728; of Schnait*, Germany

Schwarz, Elisabeth — m. before 1728; of Schnait*, Germany -

Stilz, Johann Jakaob — m. before 1730; of Schnait*, Germany

Messner, Martha — m. before 1730; of Schnait*, Germany

Bischoff, Johann Caspar — m. 9 May 1741 Schnait*, Germany

Goekeler, Maria Barbara — m. 9 May 1741 Schnait*,
Germany .

Ruehle, Israel — m. 5 Feb 1729 Schnait*, Germany

Werner, Maria Barbara — m. 5 Feb 1729 Schnait*, Germany

Stahl, Jacob Friedrich — b. ca.1715 Lomersheim*, Germany;
m. 19 Jun 1736 do.; d. 2 Apr 1787 do.; councilman and
butcher

Schwarzenhdlzer, Susanna — b. 9 Dec 1712 Lomersheim*,
Germany; d. 3 Dec 1788 do.

Scheck, Hanns Michael — b. 29 Jan 1710 Lomersheim*,
Germany; m. 29 Nov 1733 Dtrrn*, Germany; d. 14 Jan 1781
do.; councilman

Schlegel, Anna Barbara — b. 21 Oct 1710 Dirrn*, Germany;
d. 7 Feb 1770 Lomersheim*, Germany

Diirr, Johann Jakob — b. 22 Dec 1719 Lomersheim*, Germany;

m. 16 Nov 1745 Miihlhausen*, Germany; d. 31 Jan 1778 do.
Bader, Katharina Elizabeth — b. 28 Sep 1724 Miihlhausen*,
Germany; d. 16 Nov 1745 do.
Lang, Joharmes — b. 11 Aug 1717 Grossglattbach*, Germany;
m. 6 Feb 1748 do.; soldier, linenweaver, city guard
Hummel, Maria Barbara— b. 5 Apr 1723 Grossglattbach*,
Germany; d. 2 Mar 1764 do.
Erichsen, Erich — lived at Endsrud, Gran*, Norway
Christophersdatter, Ingeborg — lived at Endsrud, Gran*,
Norway
Dahlen, Anders Olsen — b. ca.1694 Dahlen, Gran*, Norway;

763
764

—_—

765
766
767
802

803
804

806

807
808
809
814
815
816
1508

1509
1512

1513
1518

m. 10ct 1721; d. 18 Jan 1755; lived at Levlien 1722-1725 and 1520

at Dahlen 1737-1740

Olerud, Anne Hansdatter — b. Olerud,Gran*, Norway

Hvalebyelet, Syver Embretsen — bapt. 27 Nov 1712 Gran*,
Norway; m. 22 Sep 1735 do.

Hvalebyelet, Kari Jensdatter — bapt. 8 Mar 1713 Gran*,
Norway

Flatla, Hans Halvorsen — bapt. 12 Dec 1723; m. 23 Jun 1744
Gran*, Norway

Lizeker, Kari Olsdatter — of Jevnaker*, Norway

Kjgrven, Hans Jensen — b. 1710; m. 20 Jul 1747; d. 1781;
lived at Kjgrven, Jevnaker*, Norway

Erichsdatter, Kari — b. 17 Oct 1725; lived at Kjgrven,
Jevnaker*, Norway in 1752

Pedersen, Peder — of Gran*, Norway

Hansdatter, Kiersti — of Gran*, Norway

Bjgrgesen, Tolleiv — d. 1764 Tollefsrue-under-Lofthuus,
Svene*, Norway

Eivindsdatter, Guri — of Svene*, Norway

Ketilson, Torbjgrn — b. 1700; m. 7 Oct 1731 Flesberg*,
Norway; d. 11 Jan 1765 Hgymyr, Flesberg*, Norway

Gulliksdatter, Kristi — of Flesberg*, Norway

Stahl, Jacob — councilman, mayor and innkeeper in
Lomersheim*, Germany

Schwarzenholzer, Hanns Michael — b. 10 Jul 1687
Lomersheim*, Germany; m. 17 Nov 1711 do.; d. 1 Jul 1753
do.; sheepherder

Dieterle, Anna Maria — d. 16 Feb 1767 Lomersheim*,
Germany; of Niefern*, Germany

Scheck, Caspar — b. Feb 1671 Lienzingen*, Germany

Schlegel, HanB Jacob — m. 22 Nov 1707 Diirrn*, Germany;
councilman

Seyfried, Anna Barbara — m. 22 Nov 1707 Dirm*, Germany

Diirr, Hanns Jerg — b. 5 Nov 1684 Lomersheim*, Germany; m

9 Nov 1706 do.; d. 10 Oct 1763 do.; councilman

Boger, Agnes — b. 19 Oct 1684 Lomersheim*, Germany; d. 13
Oct 1762 do.

Bader, Johan Christoph — b. 19 Jan 1675 Muthlhausen*,
Germany; m. 15 Feb 1707 do.; d. 15 Aug 1751 do.

1521
1522
1523
1524
1525
1526
1527
1528
1529
1530
1531
1532
1533
1534
1535
3016
3017
3018
3019
3040

3041

83

Faulhaber, Anna Maria — b. 25 Dec 1687 Mithlhausen*,
Germany; d. 6 Nov 1761 do.

Lang, Jacob — b. 9 Jul 1692 Walddorf*, Germany; m. 24 Nov
1716 Grossglattbach*, Germany; d. 26 Aug 1754 do.;
linenweaver

Ruopp, Margaretha — b. 30 Nov 1689 Grossglattbach*,
Germany; d. 23 Dec do.

Hummel, Martin — b. 11 Oct 1679 Schlierbach*, Germany; d.
6 May 1748 Grossglattbach*, Germany

Nopper, Agnes — b. 19 Aug 1688 Offingen*, Germany; d. 4
Nov 1754 Grossglattbach*, Germany; midwife

Olerud, Hans Mogensen — b. 1666; d. 14 Dec 1742 Gran*,
Norway

Eriksdatter, Eli — b. 1670; d. 9 Jan 1712 Gran*, Norway

Hvalebyeiet, Dragoon Engebret Olsen — in 1700 lived at
Hvalebyeiet, Gran*, Norway

Hvalebyeiet, Jens Andersen — b. ca.1677; m. 16 Feb 1712; d.
22 Sep 1766 Gran*, Norway

Nielsdatter, Kari — b. ca.1681; d. 3 Dec 1770 Gran*, Norway

Flatla, Halvor — of Jevnaker*, Norway

---, Marte or Randi — of Jevnaker*, Norway

Igelsrud, Erich — of Jevnaker*, Norway

---, Dorthe — of Jevnaker*, Norway

Andersen, Sersjant Peder — of Gran*, Norway

Schwarzenholzer, Hanns Nicolaus — b. 24 Aug 1660
Lomersheim*, Germany; m. 28 Oct 1684 do.; d. 3 Jun 1741
do.; sheepherder

Boger, Margaretha — b. 22 Aug 1661 Lomersheim*,
Germany; d. 1700 do.

Scheck, Caspar — lived in Lienzingen*, Germany

---, Margaretha — b. 1634 Renningen*, Germany

Seyfried, Johan Michel — d. 29 Jan 1722; councilman of
Diirrn*, Germany

Diirr, Fridrich Johann — b. 1642 Schleswig-Holstein,
Germany; m. 7 Nov 1676 Lomersheim*, Germany; d. 28 Jul
1717 do.; church official

Knodel, Anna Maria — b. 8 Apr 1653 Diirrmenz*, Germany;
d. 11 Apr 1728 Lomersheim*, Germany

Boger, Joseph — b. 8 Apr 1655 Lomersheim*, Germany; m.
10 Sep 1677 do.

Wochele, Anna Maria — b. 18 Jun 1658 Lomersheim*,
Germany; d. 23 Apr 1740 do.

Bader, Balthas Georg — d. 27 May 1699 Mihlhausen*,
Germany

Kientsch, Katharina — b. 12 Apr 1652 Mithlhausen*,
Germany; d. 31 Mar 1722 do.

Faulhaber, Caspar — b. 23 Nov 1643 Mihlhausen*,
Germany; d. 5 Dec 1713 do.

Krail, Anna Elisabetha — d. 3 Nov 1726 Mithlhausen*,
Germany

Lang, Jacob — b. 20 Dec 1666 Walddorf*, Germany; m. 13
Oct 1691 do.; d. 8 Aug 1746 do.; sacristan

Jelin, Margareta — b. 26 Apr 1668 Walddorf*, Germany; d.
26 Mar 1726 do.

Ruop, Hans Wendel — b. 1648; m. 1686; d. bur 15 Jan 1713
Grossglattbach*, Germany

---, Margaetha — lived in Grossglattbach*, Germany

Hummel, Michael — lived at Schlierbach*, Germany

---, Katherina — lived at Schlierbach*, Germany

Nopper, HanB — judge in Offingen*, Germany

---, Anna — lived at Offingen*, Germany

Schwarzenhélzer, Hanns — m. 9 Nov 1652 Lomersheim*,
Germany; d. 1693 do.; sheepherder

Sturm, Margaretha — b. 3 Aug 1627 Rintheim*, Germany; d.
1 Dec 1687 Lomersheim*, Germany

Boger, Johann Michael — m. 1653 Lomersheim*, Germany;
lived at Diirrn*, Germany

Grisslin, Anna — b. 1630 Lomersheim*, Germany; d. 1693
do.

Diirr, Albanus — cabinet maker of Schleswig-Holstein,
Germany

Petersen, Christina — of Schleswig-Holstein, Germany


http:Dec--HS8.do

VOL VIII no 1

3044 (=3018) Boger, Johann Michael — of Germany
3045 (=3019) Grisslin, Anna — of Germany
3046 Wochele, Georg — b. 2 Feb 1632 Lomersheim*, Germany;

3047  Fiess, Anna Barbara — b. 1640 Diirrmenz*, Germany; d. 10
May 1708 Lomersheim*, Germany

3048 Bader, Georg Franz — of Mithlhausen*, Germany

3050 Kientsch, Matthaus — d. 11 Apr 1655 Mithlhausen*,
Germany :

3051  ---, Margaretha — of Mithlhausen*, Germany

3052 Faulhaber, Johannes the Elder — d. 31 Dec 1674
Mithlhausen*, Germany

3053  ---, Maria— d. 19 Feb 1676 Miihlhausen*, Germany

3054 Krail, Lorenz — d. 3 Mar 1675 Mithlhausen*, Germany

3055  ---, Elisabetha — of Miihlhausen*, Germany

3056 Lang, Jakob — b. 8 Apr 1635 Walddorf*, Germany; m. 7 Oct
1654 do.; d. 30 Dec 1690 do.; sacristan for 49 years

3057 Heim, Katharina — b. 15 Apr 1635 Walddorf*, Germany; d.
17 Jan 1707 do.

3058  Jelin, Michael — b. 15 Apr 1627 Walddorf*, Germany; m. 28
Oct 1651 do.; d. 15 Sep 1693 do.; cabinet maker

3059 Armbruster, Dorothea —b. 5Feb 1628 Walddort"‘
Germany; d. 4 Sep 1704 do.

6032 Schwarzenholzer, Valentin — from Schwarzenholz,
Earldom of Nassau, Germany

6034  Sturm, Georg ("Jerg") — m. 14 Nov 1626 Rintheim*,
Germany

6035  Seifert, Catharina — of Rintheim*, Germany

6038 (=6090) Grisslin, Wieland — of Lomersheim*, Germany

6039 (=6091) ---, Catharina — of Lomersheim*, Germany

6090 (=6038) Grisslin, Wieland — of Germany

6091 (=6039) ---, Catharina — of Germany

6092 Wochele, Georg — mayor of Lomersheim*, Germany

6093  ---, Veronica— of Lomersheim*, Germany

6112 Lang ("Stachelin"), J6rg — m. 17 Aug 1619 Walddorf*,
Germany; d. 1638 do.

6113  Armbruster, Anna ("Weh-Annele") — b. 6 Jan 1599
Walddorf*, Germany; d. 4 Oct 1668 do.

6114 Haim (Heim), Hans — b. 27 Sep 1601 Walddorf*, Germany;
m. 22 Aug 1632 do.; d. 24 Apr 1659 do.; butcher and
innkeeper

6115 Campanus, Dorothea — b. 26 Apr 1607 Walddorf*,
Germany; d. 6 Jul 1685 do.

6116 Yelin, Michael the Younger — b. 5 Mar 1603 Walddorf*,
Germany; m. 7 Nov 1526 do.; d. 3 Jan 1679 do.; cabinet
maker

6117 Nonnemacher, Anna —b. 30 Jan 1605 Gniebel*, Germany;
d. 8 Apr 1685 Walddorf*, Germany

6118 Armbruster, Hans ("Wech-Hans" or "Wehe-Hénslin") —m
Walddorf*, Germany; bur. 30 Nov 1629 do.

6119 Lang, Margareta— b. 4 Oct 1601 Walddorf*, Germany; d. 17
May 1635 do.

12068 Sturm, Georg — of Rintheim*, Germany

12069 ---, Manella — of Rintheim*, Germany

12070 Seifert, Bernhardt — attorney of Rintheim*, Germany

12224 Lang ("Stachelin"), Hans — of Walddorf*, Germany

12228 Haim, Eberlin — b. 31 May 1559 Walddorf*, Germany; d. 11
Mar 1635 do.; butcher

12229 Mang, Margareta — b. ca 1573; d. 1 Mar 1633 Walddorf*,
Germany; midwife

12230 Campanus, Isaak —d. 21 Jan 1611 Walddorf*, Germany;
baker

12231 ---, Katharina Dorothea — of Walddorf*, Germany

12232 Yelin, Michael — b. 2 Feb 1577 Walddorf*, Germany; m
1598; d. 7 Oct 1635 do.; cabinet maker

12233 Léffler, Katherina — b. 7 Jun 1579 Walddorf*, Germany; d.
23 Sep 1635 do.

12234 Nunnemacher ("Moringer"), Jakob — d. 19 Mar 1613
Gniebel*, Germany

12235 Armbruster, Agnes — b. 9 Nov 1578 Walddorf*, Germany;
d. 25 Sep 1636 Gniebel*, Germany

24456 Haim, Hans — of Walddorf*, Germany

m. 3 Jun 1656 do.; d. 1693 do.

84

24457
24458

Hutter, Anna — of Walddorf*, Germany

Mang, Blase (Blasius) — d. before 1611; of Hildrizhausen*,
Germany

Campanus (or Felder), Matthaus — d. before 1612; pastor
in Walddorf*, Germany

---, Margareta — d. 7 Dec 1612 Walddorf*, Germany

Yelin, Michael — of Walddorf*, Germany

---, Katharina — of Walddorf*, Germany

Loffler, Michael ("Fischermichael") — of Walddorf*,
Germany

---, Barbara — of Walddorf*, Germany

Armbruster, Kaspar the Younger — m. before 1559; of
Walddorf*, Germany

Weh, Anna — of Walddorf*, Germany

Haim, Eberlin — of Walddorf*, Germany

24460
24461

24465
24466

24467
24470

24471
48912

LOCALITY NAMES IN FULL
Ahoghill Parish, Co. Antrim, Ireland
Ballylummin Townland, Ahoghill Parish, Co. Antrim, Ireland
Carmegrim Townland, Portglenone Parish, Co. Antrim, Ireland
Diirrmenz, Dist. Maulbronn, Wiirttemberg, Germany
Diirm, Dist. Pforzheim, Baden, Germany
Eftelgt Parish, Sandsvar Herred, Buskerud Co., Norway
Eina Parish, Vestre Toten Herred, Oppland Co., Norway
Felsted Parish, Abenr-Sgnderborg Co., Denmark
Flake Farm Cem., Wilmington, Dearborn Co., IN
Flesberg Parish, Flesberg Herred, Buskerud Co., Norway
Gniebel, Dist. Tiibingen, Wiirttemberg, Germany
Gran Parish, Oppland Co., Norway
Grossglattbach, Dist. Maulbronn, Wilrttemberg, Germany
Harrington, Cumberland Co., England
Havnbjerg Parish, Als, Abenra-Sonderborg Co., Denmark
Hedenstad Parish, Sandsvar Herred, Buskerud Co., Norway
Hildrizhausen, Dist. Béblingen, Wiirttemberg, Germany
Hurdal Parish, Akershus Co., Norway
Jevnaker Parish, Oppland Co., Norway
Jordlgse Parish, Svendborg Co., Funen, Denmark
Kongsberg Parish, Sandsvaer Herred, Buskerud Co., Norway
Lienzingen, Dist. Maulbronn, Wiirttemberg, Germany
Llanelly Parish, Breconshire, Wales
Llantillio-Crossenny Parish, Monmouthshire, England
Lomersheim, Dist. Maulbronn, Wiirttemberg, Germany
Miihlhausen an der Enz, Dist. Maulbronn, Wiirttemberg, Germany
New Richland, Waseca Co., MN
Niefern, Dist. Pforzheim, Baden, Germany
Nordborg Parish, Als, Abenrd-Sgnderborg Co., Denmark
North Henderson Township, Mercer Co., IL
Oksbgl Parish, Als, Abenri- -Sgnderborg Co., Denmark
Offingen, Dist. Waiblingen, Wiirttemberg, Germany
Renningen, Dist. Leonberg, Wiirttemberg, Germany
Rintheim, Dist. Karlsruhe, Baden, Germany
Sandsvaer Herred, Buskerud Co., Norway
Schlierbach, Dist. Kirchheim unter Teck, Wiirttemberg, Germany
Schnait, Dist. Schorndorf, Wiirttemberg, Germany
Svene Parish, Flesberg Herred, Buskerud Co., Norway
Svenstrup Parish, Als, Abenra- -Sgnderborg Co Denmark
Varnas Parish, Abenri -Sgnderborg Co., Denmark
Vester Hesinge Parish, Svendborg Co., Funen, Denmark
Vestre Toten Herred, Oppland Co., Norway
Walddorf, Dist. Tiibingen, Wiirttemberg, Germany
Workington, Cumberland Co., England

<V

i’

"l ' bﬁm,.. = é%g{

-—1, A o

SN ‘ , ,E\




VOL VIII no 1

INDEX TO

ANCESTORS OF GEORGE AND HARRIET ANDERSON

Andersdatter 25
Andersen 48
Andersen 816
Anderson 1, 2, 4, 8,
16, 32, 64
Armbruster 3059,
6113, 6118, .
12235, 24470
Bader 381, 762,
1524, 3048
Billerud 98
Bischof 93
Bischoff 186, 372
Bjgrgesen 432
Bjgrtomt 104
Black 5, 10, 20, 40
Boger 761, 1509,
1522, 3018
Campanus 6115,
12230, 24460
Christensen 29, 58
Christophersdatter
387
Christophersen 106
Dahlen 400
Dieterle 755
Dressler 1
Duerr 95
Dunn 21, 42, 84,
168
Diirr 190, 380, 760,
1520, 3040
Eivindsdatter 433
Erichsdatter 193,
407
Erichsen 386
Eriksdatter 803
Faulhaber 763,
1526, 3052
Felder 24460
Fiess 3047
Fife 17, 34
Flake 11, 22, 44, 88,
176, 202, 404,
808
Giefsen 207
Goekeler 373
Golding 45, 90
Grisslin 3019, 6038
Gulliksdatter 435
Haim 6114, 12228,
24456, 48912

Hansdatter 27, 55,
107, 409

Hansen 7, 14, 28,
60, 112

Heim 3057, 6114

Hifield 89

Holte 54

Hummel 383, 766,
1532

Hutter 24457

Hvalebyeiet 201,
402, 403, 804,
806

Hy 125

Igelsrud 814

Ingebretsen 96

Jackson 91

Jacobsdatter 105

Jacobson 13

Jakobsen 26

Jelin 1529, 3058

Jensen 192

Joendahleie 108

Jones 19, 38, 76

Jgrgensdatter 57

Kelly 33

Ketilson 434

Kientsch 1525, 3050

Kjgrven 101, 202,
203, 406

Knodel 1521

Krail 1527, 3054

Lang 191, 382, 764,
1528, 3056,
6112, 6119,
12224

Lizker 405

Loffler 12233,
24466

Mang 12229, 24458

Martin 85

Martinsen 24

Martinson 3, 6, 12

Mason 65

Melby 102, 204

Messner 371

Moringer 12234

Nielsdatter 205, 807

Nielsen 15, 30

Nonnemacher 6117

Nopper 767, 1534

Nunnemacher 12234

Olerud 50, 100, 200,
401, 802
Olsdatter 49, 97
Olsen 52
Pedersdatter 53, 61
Pedersen 408, 31,
62, 124, 3041
Poulsdatter 111
Pugh 77, 154
Rasmussen 59, 114
Ruehle 187, 374
Ruop 1530
Ruopp 765
Scheck 189, 378,
756, 1512
Schlegel 379, 758
Schwarz 369
Schwarzenhélzer
377, 754, 1508,
3016, 6032
Seifert 6035, 12070
Seyfried 759, 1518
Stachelin 6112,
12224
Stahl 47, 94, 188,
376, 752
Stilz 185, 370
Swff 177
Sturm 3017, 6034,
12068
Sunde 110
Svensbakken 51,
103, 206
Thomasdatter 115
Toft 63
Tolleivson 216
Tonnesen 56
Torbjgrnsdatter 217
Truelsdatter 109
Wallace 169
Watkins 9, 18, 36,
39
Weh 24471
Welhoff 23, 46, 92
Werner 375
Williams 37
Wochele 1523,
3046, 6092
Woellhaf 184, 368
Yelin 6116, 12232,
24464

Child-Abusive Names, Continued

Verbatim from The Pike Co. Democrat,
Piusfield, Illinois, November 1, 1883

A birth certificate was recently recorded in
the county clerk’s office of Adams Co. giv-
ing the child's name as Napoleon Bonaparte
Waldo Emerson Simon Peter Jesus Christ
Crocker. It inherited the name from its fa-
ther, T.F.P.E.G.L. Crocker.

UNTANGLED ROOTS
Solution to the puzzle in the July Roots
Tracer

Millard was the oldest Revere son; he became a
log-splitter and was the ancestor of Bess Jeffer-
son, who is divorced and lives on Van Buren
Place in San Ramon. )

The member who lives on Tyler Avenue in
Livermore is Mrs. Jacqueline Johnson; her ances-
tor was the youngest son, Zachary, who became
an actor. )

Abigail Jackson and her fiancé live on Wash-
ington Street in Pleasanton; she is descended from
the middle son, Ulysses S., who was a surveyor.

Mrs. Martha Madison lives on Adams Way in
Pleasanton; she is descended from the lawyer,
Abraham, who was son number four.

Mrs. Mamie Harrison lives on Kennedy Street
in Livermore; her ancestor was the second son,
Woodrow, who became a peanut farmer.

-~

THENCW SOCIETY/ WM. -HAMILTON %

First they care about nothing but their future, then, next thing you
know, it’s nothing but their ancestors




VoL VIII no 1. 86

THE GREGORIAN CALENDER
In order to understand the time element in genealogical research, it is
important to know when the various countries adopted the Gregorian Calender.

AUSTRIA/BOHEMIA 7 Jdan 1584 became 17 Jan 1584
DENMARK 19 Febr 1700 " 1 March 1700
England/BRITISH POSS. 3 Sept 1752 " 14 Sept 1752*
FINLAND 18 Febr 1753 " 1 March 1753
FRANCE 10 Dec. 1582 " 20 Dec. 1582
GERMANY--PROTESTANT STATES 19 Feb. 1700 " 1 March 1700
Catholic States
Augsburg 14 Feb. 1583 " 24 Feb. 1583
Lausitz/Silesia 13 Jan. 1584 " 23 Jan. 1584
Paderborn 17 June 1585 " 27 June 1585
Prussia 23 Aug. 1612 " 2 Sept. 1612
Pfalz-Newburg 14 Dec. 1615 " 24 Dec. 1615

GREECE not until 1923
HUNGARY 1587 (dates unknown)
ITALY 5 0ct. 1582 " 15 Oct. 1582
NETHERLANDS Catholic 15 Dec. 1582 " 23 Dec 1582
Protestant during 1700 (dates unknown)
NORWAY 19 Feb. 1700 " 1 March 1700
Poland & Portugal 5 0ct. 1582 " 15 QOct. 1582
RUSSIA 31 Jan. 1918 " 14 Feb. 1918
SWEDAN 18 Feb. 1753 " 1 March 1753
SWITZERLAND--Catholic 1583 (dates unkown)
Protesant 1701 " "

except: St. Gallen 1724
Glarus & Appenzell 1798
Granbuenden 1798

* In Great Britain and the Colonies double dating was used over a period of 170
(1582-1752).
ender which recognized March 21st as the first day of a new year in accordance

years This was due to the conflict between the historical cal-
with the ecclesiastical calender, and the Gregorian Calender which proclaimed
January 1st as the beginning of the new year. Double dating was used only between
Jan.1st and March 25 in the years from 1582-1752. All dates before the change
were called 01d Style (0S) and after 1582 New Style (NS).
tween 1582-1782 are shown as "1750/51".

Sometimes dates be-



VOL VIII no 1 87

SOME RESEARCH MATERIALS FOR INDIAN ANCESTRY

A SELECTED BOOK LIST FOR AMERICAN INDIAN RESEARCH.
‘KIRKHAM, E Kay, "Our Native Americans, Their Records of Genealogical Value"

-~ STARR, Emmet, "Old Cherokee Indians (Index)" by J. J. HILL
STARR, Emmet, "History of the Cherokee Indians and Their Legends and Folklore"
ADAIR'S (James), "History of the American Indians," Samuel C. WILLIAMS, ed.
‘HAMPTON, David Keith, "Descendants of Nancy Ward, Beloved Woman of the Cherokee"
HAMPTON, David Keith, "Cherokee Reservees"

BELL, George Morrison, Sr. "Genealogy of 0l1d and New Cherokee Families"
"BAKER, Jack D., "Cherokee Emigration Rolls"

- TYNER, James W., "Those Who Cried: Our People and Where They Rest," 12 vol. (1835)
BELL, Annie W. B., "Cherokee Indian Family History Record Name 'BROWN' Back to 1835"
BLANKENSHIP, Bob, "Cherokee Roots"

CARSELOWEY, James M., "Cherokee 0l1d Timers"

CARSELOWEY, James M., "Cherokee Pioneers"

CARSELOWEY, James M., "My Journal, Indian Territory Notes"

CARSELOWEY, James M., "Pryor Cemetery"

CUNNINGHAM, Frank, "General Stand Watie's Confederate Indians"

FOREMAN, Grant, "Indians and Pioneers: The Story of the American Southwest
Before 1830"

FOREMAN, Grant, "Indian Removal: The Five Civilized Tribes"

FOREMAN, Grant, "Sequoyah And The Five Civilized Tribes"

MOONEY, James, "Historical Sketch of the Cherokees' (1861-1921)

ROYCE, Charles C., "The Cherokee Nation of Indians"

SCHOOLCRAFT, Henry R. "The American Indians: Their History, Condition and
Prospects, etc." (1793-1864)

SWANTON, John R. "The Indian Tribes of North America"

WASHBURN, Cephas, "Cherokee West: Reminiscences of the Indians, the Cherokees
Of the Arkansas"

WILKINS, Thurman, "Cherokee Tragedy: The Story of the Ridge Family and the
Decimation of a People"

WOODWARD, Grace STEELE, "The Cherokees"

YOUNKIN, C. George, "Historical and Genealogical Records of the Five Civilized
Tribes and Other Indian Records"

GENEALOGICAL LIBRARY NUMBERS FOR BOOKS AND FILMS (LDS)
FILM:#833,322 - 1835 CENSUS CHEROKEES EAST, AL, GA, NC, TN.
908,999, pt 2 - 1835 CENSUS/MUSTER ROLLS 1834, 1837, and 1838 (as above)
847,743 - 1848 MULLAY ROLL, FIRST CENSUS EASTERN BAND OF CHEROKEES
1851 SILER ROLL; 1852 HISTORICAL ROLL, CENSUS; 1852 CHAPMAN ROLL;

1869 SWETLAND ROLL
847,743 pt. 2 - 1883 HESTER ROLL
924,606 - 1851 DRENNAN ROLL: CHEROKEE IMMIGRANTS WEST AFTER 1835
989,204 - 1880 Cherokee Nation Census, 1880-90 Census/Canadian District

1890 Territorial Census Schedule with card index

(In OK City Historical Society)

830,419 - 1896 01d Settler Roll, Index
830,420 - 1896 0ld Settler Roll, Census
830,229 - 1906/7 Dawes (Final) Rolls of Cherokee Citizens and Freedmen

(#830,228 as above for Choctaw and Chickasaw Tribes)

(#830,230 as above for Creek and Smenole Tribes)
847, T744/5-~ 1924 Baker Roll
847,749 - 1908 Historical Roll Census, Churchill Roll 1908, Miller Roll 1909,

Baker Roll 1924, Baker Roll Revised 1967.

982,251-pt 4 - 1817/1819 Cherokee Wishing Reservations.

GAS LITES Volume 10 #4



THE LIVERVMORE-AMADOR GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

ORGANIZED IN 1977

PURPOSE :

To provide an opportunity for exchange
of genealogical information and to
assist members in their research.

MEMBERSHIP:

Open to any individual, library,

or society. Our fiscal year is

1 September through 31 August. Member-
ship includes a subscription to the
quarterly, THE ROOTS TRACER, reduced
prices on other publications, and
library priviledges.

LIBRARY:

Located in the East Room of the
Camegie Building at 3rd and K Streets,
Livermore, California. The building
is open 11:30-4:00, Wednesday through
Saturday.

MEETINGS:
To be announced. Watch newspaper
listings for time and place.

PUBLICATIONS:

LAGS SURNAME INDEX

members, $2.50

non-members, $5 + $1 postage
LIVERMORE CEMETERIES, soft-cover
$15 + $1 postage

TEN-YEAR INDEX as noted on page 73

THE ROOTS TRACER, a quarterly publication.

Articles of interest to the genealogist
are always welcame. Querys are free to

members: $1 to non-members. These

may be sent to the Query Editor, P.0. Box
901, Livermore, CA 94551-0901.
Deadlines for quarterly offerings are
the 15th of September, December, March,
and June.

BOOK REVIEWS:

Any books presented to the Society will
be reviewed in the Roots Tracer along
with the purchase price and address of
the publisher. Such books will became
the property of the LAGS Library.

THE LIVERMORE-AMADOR GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

is exempt from Federal Income Tax under

Section 501(c)(3) (literary and educational)

of the Internal Revenue Code and the Calif- >
ornia Revenue and Taxation Code 237020.

DUES:

Indivual $10 Contributing $25
Family $15 Supporting  $50
Senior  $5  Life $100
Student $5




